
 

PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE

________________________________________________

Thursday, 23 July 2015 at 7.00 p.m.

Room MP702, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 
London E14 2BG

This meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Members:
Chair: Councillor Andrew Cregan
Vice Chair:  TBA

Councillor Clare Harrisson, Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE, Councillor Candida Ronald, 
Councillor Suluk Ahmed, Councillor Harun Miah and Councillor Mohammed Mufti Miah

John Gray (Non-Voting Member (Admitted Body)) and Frank West (Non-voting Member 
Representing Trade Unions)

Deputies:
Councillor Abdul Asad, Councillor Shafiqul Haque, Councillor John Pierce, Councillor 
Rajib Ahmed and Councillor Rachel Blake

[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members].

Contact for further enquiries: 
Antonella Burgio, Democratic Services.
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
E-mail: antonella.burgio@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Tel: 020 7364 4881
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code to 
view an electronic 
agenda 



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings.
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place 
Blackwall station. Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall. 
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf 
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 

display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx) 

Meeting access/special requirements. 
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda 

Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned.
Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.  

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date. 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.  

QR code for 
smart phone 
users.

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


PAGE
NUMBER(S)

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTEREST 

1 - 4

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those 
restricting Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 
of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 5 - 10

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 24 February 2015.

4. PETITIONS 

To receive any petitions relating to matters for which the Committee is 
responsible.

5. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  

5 .1 Pensions Committee Terms of Reference, Membership, Quorum and 
Dates of Meetings  

11 - 16

To consider the Terms of Reference, Membership and Quorum of the 
Pensions Committee for the Municipal Year 2015/16.

5 .2 Confirmation of Trade Unions and Admitted Bodies Representatives 
of the Pensions Committee 2015-16  

17 - 20

To note the continued nomination of the Admitted Bodies and Un ion 
Representatives as co-optees of the Pensions Committee.

5 .3 WM Annual Review of the Pension Fund Performance 2014/15  

To receive a presentation from WM Performance Services.



5 .4 Market and Economic Update  

To receive a verbal update from Mr Haines, professional investment 
advisor for the Pension Fund.

5 .5 Investment in London LGPS Collective Investment  Vehicle (CIV)  21 - 26

To inform the Committee on the progress of setting up the London 
Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV), and the work that is currently 
underway.

5 .6 Pension Fund Investment Performance Review for Quarter End 31 
March 2015  

27 - 222

To inform Members of the performance of the Fund and its investment 
managers for the quarter ending 31 March 2015.  

5 .7 Pensions Board Update July 2015  223 - 228

To inform Members of progress on the establishment of the new 
Pensions Board under the Public Service Pensions Act 2013

5 .8 LGPS Governance Training  229 - 238

To receive a presentation from Ms Tobun Investment & Treasury 
Manager.

5 .9 Pension Fund Business Plan and Budget for 2015/16  239 - 250

To consider the report which outlines the Work Plan for the Council’s 
statutory function as the administering authority of the London Borough of 
Tower Hamlets Pension Fund.

5 .10 2014/15 Local Government Pension Fund Annual Report  251 - 256

To consider the draft Annual Pension Fund Report and Statement of 
Accounts.

6. ANY OTHER  BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  

Next Meeting
[...]
E (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.10 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 24 FEBRUARY 2015

ROOM MP702, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Rajib Ahmed (Chair)

Councillor Clare Harrisson
Councillor Ayas Miah
Councillor Mohammed Mufti Miah

Admitted Bodies, Non-Voting Members Present:
 John Gray – Non-Voting Member (Admitted Body)

Others Present:
Evan Grace
Tim Sutton

– Asset Allocation Portfolio Manager
– Vice President 

Officers Present:
 Anant Dodia – (Pensions Manager)
Chris Holme – (Acting Corporate Director - 

Resources)
Kevin Miles – (Chief Accountant,  Resources)
Bola Tobun – (Investments and Treasury Manager, 

Resources)
 Nishaat Ismail – (Committee Officer, Democratic 

Services, Directorate Law Probity and 
Governance)

David Knight – (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

Apologies:

Councillor Andrew Cregan
Councillor Harun Miah
Frank West

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 24/02/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th November 2014 were 
presented for approval.  Cllr Harrisson-requested that the spelling of her name 
on page 8 at 4.1 be corrected. 

RESOLVED:
 That the minutes of 19th November be approved as a correct record of 

proceedings. 

ACTION BY: Nishaat Ismail (Committee Officer) 

3. TRAINING - ASSET ALLOCATION BY  WELLINGTON MANAGEMENT 

The Committee received a training session on Asset allocation by 
representatives from Wellington Management. 

The Committee were informed about the 3 main functions carried out by 
Wellington Management as an investment management firm, known as the 
“Spectrum of asset allocation services” 

1. Research
2. Advise 
3. Solve 

The Committee were also told the following;

 The economic en
[...]
tal issues are factors to be taken into consideration in 
assessing investments.

Members raised their concerns about the importance of knowing exactly 
where LBTH’s pension fund managers are investing the Council’s money.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted. 

4.4 LGPS Governance Regulations and LBTH Local Pensions Board 
Establishment 

The Investment and Treasury Manager presented this report explaining the 
planned changes to the governance of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) as a result of the public Service Pensions Act 2013 and 
regulations issued on 28th January 2015.

Members were informed about the discussions of the meeting of Pension 
Board Working Group meeting. 

Page 8



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 24/02/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

Members requested that changes be made to the Local Pension Board of 
LBTH Terms of Reference, at points 19.b & c under the Employer 
representatives section. 

RESOLVED:
 That the report be noted 
 The monitoring officer will make the necessary changed to the 

constitution that the Pensions Committee has the delegated authority 
and power to create the Local Pension Board be noted.

 And the Local Pension Board Terms of Reference be approved with 
amendments. 

4.5 Pension Fund Business Plan and Budget for 2015/16 

The Investment and Treasury Manager presented the Pension Fund Business 
Plan and Budget for 2015/16. 

The report outlined the Work Plan for the Council’s statutory function as the 
administering authority of the LBTH Pension Fund.

The Committee were told about the Key Performance Indicators that cover the 
following areas:

 Investment performance 
 Funding level
 Death benefit administration
 Retirement administration 
 Benefit statements
 New Joiners
 Transfers in and out
 Employer and member satisfaction
 Data quality
 Contributions monitoring 
 Overall administration cost 
 Audit 

Members were told that the Pensions Committee will receive update on those 
performance indicators. 

In response to Members questions, the Committee were told that;

 From 1st April 2015, changes will enable people to opt for Pension 
scheme outside. There will be procedures in place to advise the 
individual by independent advisors.

 Officers are in the process of finding out more information from the 
Council’s actuaries to prevent loss of cash flow as a result of people 
transferring to private pension schemes.

 People would be made aware of the implications of opting for a 
pension scheme elsewhere.

Page 9



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 24/02/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

RESOLVED:
1 That the work plan be agreed.
2 The revenue budget for 2015/16 also be agreed.

4.6 Review of discretions under the Local Government Pension Scheme 

The Pensions Manager presented the Review of discretions under the Local 
Government Pension Scheme.

Members were told about the Pension Policies which need reviewing. There 
were five discretions to reconsider;

 Whether the Council will pay towards the cost of Shared Cost 
Additional Pension Contributions (SCAPC) made by an active scheme 
member to purchase extra Pension benefits of up to £6,500 per 
annum.

 Whether to permit flexible retirement for staff aged 55 or over.
 Whether to waive in whole or part any actuarial reduction on benefits 

which a member voluntarily draws before normal pension age.
 Whether to grant an additional pension of up to £6,500 to an active 

pension scheme member or within six months of leaving to a member 
whose employment was terminated on the grounds of redundancy or 
retirement on grounds of efficiency. 

 Whether to apply the “85 year rule” for a scheme member wishing to 
voluntarily draw benefits on or after age 55 and before age 60.

RESOLVED:

That the employer discretions set out in Section 4 of this report and the policy 
statement be approved.

5. ANY OTHER  BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT 

Nil items.

The meeting ended at 9.00 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Rajib Ahmed
Pensions Committee

Page 10



Non-Executive Report of the:

Pensions Committee

23rd July 2015

Report of: Meic Sullivan-Gould, Interim Monitoring Officer
Classification:
Unrestricted

Pensions Committee Terms of Reference, Membership, Quorum and Dates of 
Meetings

Originating Officer(s) Antonella Burgio
Wards affected All Wards

Summary
This report sets out the Terms of Reference, Membership and Quorum of the 
Pensions Committee for the Municipal Year 2015/16 for Members’ 
information.

Recommendations:

The Pensions Committee is recommended to: 

1. Note its Terms of Reference, Membership and Quorum as set out in 
Appendix A to this report.

2. Determine the preferred time at which the scheduled meetings will start

Page 11

Agenda Item 5.1



1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 The report is brought annually to assist new and returning Members by 
informing them of the framework of the Committee set out in the 
Council’s Constitution.

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 The report asks Members solely to confirm its constitutional 
arrangements and therefore they are not required to consider any 
alternative options.

3. DETAILS OF REPORT

Background
3.1 At the reconvened Annual Council Meeting on 24th June 2015, 

Members were appointed to the various Committees and Panels 
established for the new municipal year as set out in the Constitution.

3.2 The terms of reference for the Pensions Committee together with the 
appointed Membership and Quorum thereof are set out in Appendix A. 

4. Membership 

4.1 Council on 24th June 2015 agreed that the Membership of the 
Committee be set at 7 Members in line with the recommendations of 
the Constitutional Working Party adopted by Council in April 2010 to 
ensure the proportionality arrangements are upheld.    

4.2 Council also agreed that one Admitted Body and one Trade Union 
representative be invited to join the Committee on a non-voting basis in 
line with the recommendations of the Constitutional Working Party.  
Officers will verbally update Members o
[...]
disorder reduction implications arising 
from the recommendations in the report.

Page 13



____________________________________

Linked Reports, Appendices and Background Documents

Linked Report

 NONE 

Appendices

 Appendix 1 – Terms of Reference and Membership

Local Government Act, 1972 Section 100D (As amended)
List of “Background Papers” used in the preparation of this report

 NONE

Officer contact details for documents:
 N/A

Page 14



APPENDIX A

PENSIONS COMMITTEE - TERMS OF REFERENCE

Terms of Reference:

 To consider pension matters and meet the obligations and the duties of 
the Council under the Superannuation Act 1972, and the various 
statutory requirements in respect of investment matters.

Membership:

Members Substitutes 
7 Members of the Council Up to three substitutes maybe 

appointed for each Member
Plus one representative of the 

Admitted Bodies and one Trade 
Union representative. The Admitted 

Body and Trade Union 
representatives will be non-voting 

members of the Committee.

At the reconvened Annual General Meeting of the Council held on 24th June 
2015 the following appointments were made to the Pensions Committee.

PENSIONS COMMITTEE
(Seven members of the Council)

Labour Group (4) Independent Group (3) Conservative Group 
(0) 

Councillor Andrew Cregan  
(Chair) 
Councillor Clare Harrisson 
Councillor Md. Abdul Mukit
Councillor Candida Ronald 

Deputies:-

Councillor John Pierce
Councillor Rajib Ahmed
Councillor Rachel Blake 

Councillor Suluk Ahmed
Councillor Harun Miah
Councillor Mufti Miah

Deputies:- 

Councillor Abdul Asad
Councillor Shafiqul 
Haque

n/a

The quorum of the Pensions Committee is three Members.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Non-Executive Report of the:
Pensions Committee

23rd July 2015

Report of: Meic Sullivan- Gould, Interim Monitoring 
Officer

Classification:
Unrestricted

Confirmation of Trade Unions and Admitted Bodies Representatives of the 
Pensions Committee 2015-16

Origin
[...]
%

Geometric vs Arithmetic Performance

If fund performance is measured half yearly, an identical result is produced.

The geometric method therefore makes it possible to directly compare long term relative performance with shorter term relative performance.

Arithmetic Method Geometric Method

If fund performance is measured half yearly, there is a relative outperformance of 1.30% over the six month period.

Using the geometric method

If fund performance is measured quarterly, there is a relative outperformance of 0.96% over the six month period.

Using the arithmetic method

If fund performance is measured quarterly, there is a relative underperformance of 0.25% over the six month period.

Some industry practitioners use the simpler arithmetic method as follows:

Fund Performance - Benchmark Performance

The following example illustrates the shortcomings of the arithmetic method in comparing short term relative performance with the longer term picture:

Hymans Robertson are among the investment professionals who calculate relative performance geometrically as follows:

( ( 1 + Fund Performance ) / ( 1 + Benchmark Performance ) ) - 1

Page 18 of 18 

P
age 222



Non-Executive Report of the:
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

23 July 2015

Report of: Chris Holme, Acting Corporate Director of 
Resources

Classification:
Unrestricted

Pensions Board Update July 2015

Originating Officer(s) Bola Tobun, Investment and Treasury Manager
Wards affected All

Summary

This report outlines the progress of the establishment of the new pensions Board 
under the Public Service Pensions Act 2013. Full Council at its September 2014 
meeting delegated to the Pensions Committee, the authority to create the Pensions 
Board for the Tower Hamlets Pension Fund by 1st April 2015 as stipulated by the 
regulation.
Pensions Committee considered and approved the terms of reference for the Board 
at its February 2015 meeting. The Recruitment for the Board started March 2015 and 
it is at the final stage. 
[...]
nally left blank



Non-Executive Report of the:

Pensions Committee 

23 July 2015

Report of: Chris Holme, Acting Corporate Director of 
Resources

Classification:
[Unrestricted]

2014/15 Local Government Pension Fund Annual Report 

Originating Officer(s) Bola Tobun, Investment and Treasury Manager
Wards affected All wards

Summary
This report presents the amended draft Annual Pension Fund Report and Statement 
of Accounts.

The Statement of Accounts has been prepared under International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS) rules and is now presented for consideration by the 
Pensions Committee.

Recommendations:

The Pension Committee is recommended to: 

1.1. Members are recommended to:

 Approve the Pension Fund Annual Report;

 Approve the Pension Fund Statement of Accounts;

 Note the Funding Strategy Statement;

 Approve the Statement of Investment Principles;

 Note the Governance Compliance Statement.

Page 251

Agenda Item 5.10



1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.2. The Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulation 2008   
requires the Authority as the administering body for the London Borough of 
Tower Hamlets Pension Fund to approve and publish an annual report by 1 
December following the year end.

1.1 The publication of the Pension Fund Annual Report and Statement of 
Accounts helps to keep Fund members informed, shows good governance 
and also helps to demonstrate effective management of Fund assets

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 The final Pension Fund Annual Report and Statement of Accounts are 
presented to Members following the conclusion of the audit carried out by the 
Council’s external auditors, the Audit Commission. 

2.2 There are no alternative options in so far as the publication of the Statement of 
Accounts and Annual Reports is a legislative requirement.

3. DETAILS OF REPORT

3.1 The Council as an administering authority under the Local Government 
Pension Scheme Regulations is required to produce a separate set of 
accou
[...]
fficer contact details for documents:
 Bola Tobun(Investment & Treasury Manager) x4733

Page 256


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	5.1 Pensions Committee Terms of Reference, Membership, Quorum and Dates of Meetings
	3 1a Terms of Ref Pensions Committee Appix A 130613

	5.2 Confirmation of Trade Unions and Admitted Bodies Representatives of the Pensions Committee 2015-16
	5.5 Investment in London LGPS Collective Investment  Vehicle (CIV)
	5.6 Pension Fund Investment Performance Review for Quarter End 31 March 2015
	5.5 WM March 2015 with updated preliminary universe rankings
	5.5 BG GE  Mar 2015
	1943309
	fscLogo
	1918271
	1943310
	1918272
	1943311
	1902879
	1943328
	1918273
	1943312
	1918274
	1943313
	1918275
	1943314
	1918277
	1943316
	1902884
	1943329
	1918276
	1943315
	1918276
	1943315
	1918278
	1943317
	1918279
	1943318
	1918280
	1943319
	1918280
	1943319
	1918281
	1943320
	1918282
	1943321
	1918283
	1943322
	1918284
	1943323
	FAEEnd
	1902891
	1943330
	1902897
	1943331
	1918285
	1943324
	1918286
	1943325
	1918287
	1943326
	second
	BackPage
	1918288
	1943327
	1918269
	1943308

	5.5 GMO - 20150331
	5.5 Investec Q1 2015
	5.5 2015 Q1 Ruffer report
	Summary

	5.5 BG DGF Mar 2015
	1957352
	fscLogo
	1918291
	1957353
	1903428
	1946072
	1957354
	1902805
	1957355
	1902806
	1957356
	1902807
	1957357
	1951436
	1957358
	1902808
	1957359
	1902809
	1957360
	1902809
	1957360
	1902809
	1957360
	1902810
	1957361
	1902815
	1957362
	1902816
	1957363
	1902817
	1957364
	1902818
	1957365
	1903436
	1957366
	1903438
	1957367
	1902813
	1957368
	1918293
	1957370
	FAEEnd
	1918294
	1957371
	1918295
	1957372
	1918296
	1957373
	1918297
	1957374
	second
	BackPage
	1918298
	1957375
	1918289
	1957351

	5.5 LGIM - Report for Q1 2015
	5.5 Schroder 31032015_Q[1]
	5.5 150331 Q1 Investment Monitoring Report Hymans

	5.7 Pensions Board Update July 2015
	5.8 LGPS Governance Training
	5.9 Pension Fund Business Plan and Budget for 2015/16
	5.9 2015-16 Work Plan Appendix1  v3
	5.9 PF budget 201516v2

	5.10 2014/15 Local Government Pension Fund Annual Report



Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 23/07/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.05 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 23 JULY 2015

ROOM MP702, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Andrew Cregan (Chair)
Councillor Clare Harrisson
Councillor Candida Ronald
Councillor Mohammed Mufti Miah

Admitted Bodies, Non-Voting Members Present:
–

Other Councillors Present:

Apologies:

Councillor Abdul Mukit MBE
Councillor Harun Miah
John Gray

Others Present:
–

Officers Present:
Ngozi Adedeji – (Team Leader Housing Services, 

Legal Services, Law Probity & 
Governance)

Anant Dodia – (Pensions Manager)
Kevin Miles – (Chief Accountant,  Resources)
Bola Tobun – (Investments and Treasury Manager, 

Resources)
Antonella Burgio – (Democratic Services)

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

The Chair proposed that Councillor Clare Harrisson be appointed Vice-Chair 
of Pensions Committee for the duration of the municipal year.  The proposal 



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 23/07/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

was seconded by Councillor Candida Ronald and, there being no other 
nominations, it was

RESOLVED

That Councillor Clare Harrisson be appointed Vice-Chair of Pensions 
Committee for the duration of the municipal year.

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2015 were approved subject 
to correction that the attendance of Legal Officer Ngozi Adedji be recorded.

4. PETITIONS 

No requests to receive petitions relating to agenda items to be discussed 
were made.

5. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

5.1 Pensions Committee Terms of Reference, Membership, Quorum and 
Dates of Meetings 

The clerk introduced the report informing Members that this annual report was 
presented to enable the Committee to note its arrangements and, if desired, 
agree an alternative meeting time for the duration of the municipal year.

RESOLVED

1. That the Terms of Reference, Membership and Quorum as set out in 
Appendix A to the report be noted.

2. That scheduled meetings of Pensions Committee for the current 
municipal year will start at 7.00pm.

5.2 Confirmation of Trade Unions and Admitted Bodies Representatives of 
the Pensions Committee 2015-16 

The clerk informed the Committee that prior to the beginning of the municipal 
year Admitted bodies had been contacted to verify whether they wished to 
endorse the reappointment of John Gray as co-opted member (Admitted 
Bodies) of Pensions Committee.  No objections to the reappointment were 
received and therefore the Committee was asked to note Mr Gray’s 
endorsement and reappointment.



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 23/07/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

The recognised Council Unions were also contacted to verify whether they 
wished to endorse the reappointment of Frank West as a co-opted member 
(Unions) of the Pensions Committee and his reappointment was endorsed.  

At the meeting, the Committee were informed of Mr West’s recent passing.  
Members were sad to hear this news, noting that Mr West had been 
conscientious in his participation and given many years of service to the 
Committee.  They wished their condolences to be conveyed to Mr’s West’s 
wife and family.

RESOLVED

1. That the continued endorsement of John Gray as co-opted Member 
(Admitted Bodies) of Pensions Committee be noted.

2. That the vacancy for the position of Co-optee (Union Representative) 
arising from the Passing of Mr West be noted.

5.3 WM Annual Review of the Pension Fund Performance 2014/15 

Ms Coventry of WM Company made her annual presentation which provided 
the Committee with a summary of the performance of pension funds 
measured by WM.  The key messages conveyed related to:

a. performance of Funds in the context of the financial environment in the 
period.

o Average returns were 32% and indicated strong performance
o Equities (were more volatile but) had performed better than 

bonds (whose yields were at historic lows)
o Alternatives had performed below equities
o Recommended that, because of their nature, investments in 

property should be for strategic reasons
o Current market trends have been to: 

 move from equities to alternatives and 
 move from UK towards overseas investments
 move from government to corporate investments

b. the performance of Tower Hamlets Pension Fund in the last year, 
o Fund asset allocation has been in lice with the average local 

authority profile
o Fund returned an over benchmark performance of 11.8% in the 

year
o Over 5yrs the Fund’s relative return is in line with the local 

authority benchmark
o Some managers have performed above benchmark in the year, 

Baillie Gifford and Ruffer have added value
o GMO had below benchmark performance in the year but has 

outperformed benchmark over 3 years
o Alternatives have performed well in the 3 year category



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 23/07/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

o Underperforming managers over 3 and 5 years are Investec and 
Schroders

c. performance relative to that of other local authorities’ funds measured 
by WM in this period

o in 2013 the Fund underperformed other local authorities by 1.2%
o returns were below average in the 3-20 year category
o TH Fund was in the lower median local authority range in 

relation to absolute risk .v. return.  Fund has less volatile stock 
selection but this produces lower returns

In response to members’ question the Committee was advised that:
 Underperformance was due to stock selection.  The fund has more 

pooled multi asset investments short term, but in longer term 
investments bonds form the biggest assets

 The fund ranked lower in many of the rankings because of the 
governance budget; since time was required to proactively supervise 
investments.  However the fund was now at £1Bn and was in a better 
position to gain exposure alternative types of portfolios.  Members were 
asked to note that the approaching cash-negative position of the Fund 
would also have an effect.

 Noting that new public sector pensions legislation required that a 
predetermined/agreed funding level must be present and this might 
require the Council to adopt a less risk adverse approach, Mr Haines 
informed the Committee that the Council would be required to 
determine the balance of risk against contribution rate to ensure that its 
funding target was met.

REOLVED

That the update be noted.

5.4 Market and Economic Update 

Mr Haines, Independent Investment Advisor to the Pensions Committee gave 
a verbal update highlighting the following matters:

 The markets were in exceptional circumstances, due to the degrees of 
quantitative easing (QE) undertaken by governments.  Therefore 
Interest rates were at levels not seen in 400 years.

 Monies created by QE have gone into financial products and property.
 There was no precedent that would indicate where markets would 

behave going forward.
 The Fund must consider the circumstances from the perspective of its 

assets and liabilities and therefore to ensure that its asset allocation is 
the best it can be.

 The Fund performed well in 2014/15 but its position has not improved 
because its liabilities have also increased. Therefore it was important to 
consider assets and liabilities in tandem.



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 23/07/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

 The economy was in the third stage of a deflationary cycle and 
Members were asked to note the approach taken by Ruffer in this 
regard.

Mr Haines recommended a cautionary approach going forward for the 
following reasons:

 Slowdown in China economic growth
 The levels of government, corporate and individual debt globally
 Interest rate normalisation

Responding to Members’ questions, the Committee was informed that:
 The effects of the expected reduction in staff in the forthcoming five 

year period would be addressed through the triennial evaluation and 
accompanying review of the investment strategy

 The councils position was common to all local authorities which faced 
reduced staffing and there were other global models that public sector 
bodies could investigate.

RESOLVED

That the market and economic update be noted

5.5 Investment in London LGPS Collective Investment  Vehicle (CIV) 

This item was considered in closed session.

5.6 Pension Fund Investment Performance Review for Quarter End 31 March 
2015 

Bola Tobun, Investment and Treasury Manager presented the report which  
informed Members of the performance of the Fund in the preceding quarter. 
The following matters were noted:

 Six of the eight Fund mandates had outperformed in the quarter.
 Investec had underperformed for some time and the Investment 

Advisors to the Fund had recommended that trustees should consider 
whether they wished to sell this mandate. (Any mandate sale must be 
approved by the Committee as trustees of the fund.)

In order to undertake the sale of a mandate the Committee was asked to 
delegate authority to the Chief Financial (S151) Officer and the Fund 
Investment Advisor to undertake necessary decisions as directed by Members 
relating to fixed/bond portfolio investments.  Members supported this proposal 
and agreed to delegate this authority.

RESOLVED

1. That the contents of the report be noted
2. That the Chief Financial (S151) Officer and the Fund Investment 

Advisor be authorised to undertake necessary decisions as directed by 
Members relating to the disposal of fixed/bond portfolio investments.  



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 23/07/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

5.7 Pensions Board Update July 2015 

Bola Tobun, Investment and Treasury Manager presented the report which 
outlined the progress of the establishment of the new pensions Board under 
the Public Service Pensions Act 2013.  Members noted the following:

 The appointment of an employee (active Fund member) representative 
had been delayed because of a procedural error in recruitment.  This 
had been rectified and the appointment had been referred to the 
Council’s recognised unions to determine.

 There had been no nomination for an admitted bodies (employee) 
representative. Members suggested that in the absence of an applicant 
for the position, alternative scenarios be explored to ensure that the 
positions on the Board are filled.

Members considered the update and, since some appointments remained to 
determined, agreed that the Terms of Reference be deferred until 
membership matters had been settled. The legal advisor agreed to investigate 
the matter.

RESOLVED
That the contents of the report be noted.

5.8 LGPS Governance Training 

The Chair and Members, noting that a number of apologies had been 
received agreed that training be deferred to a later meeting to enable a 
greater number to participate.

RESOLVED 

That the scheduled governance training be deferred 

5.9 Pension Fund Business Plan and Budget for 2015/16 

Bola Tobun, Investment and Treasury Manager presented the report which 
outlined the Work Plan for the Council’s statutory function as the 
administering authority of the London Borough of Tower Hamlets Pension 
Fund. It was noted that the plan had been approved at the meeting held on 24 
February 2015.

RESOLVED

1. That the agreed work plan attached as Appendix 1 to the report be 
noted.



PENSIONS COMMITTEE, 23/07/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

7

2. That the agreed revenue budget for 2015/16 attached as Appendix 2 to 
the report be noted.

5.10 2014/15 Local Government Pension Fund Annual Report 

Kevin Miles, Chief Accountant presented the report which contained the 
amended draft Annual Pension Fund Report and Statement of Accounts which 
had been prepared under International Financial Reporting Standards. The 
report and statement of accounts would be audited by the Council’s external 
auditors and returned for approval at the next meeting.  The accounts showed 
that the Fund’s investments had increased during the period 2014/2015.

RESOLVED

1. That the Pension Fund Annual Report be noted;
2. That the draft Pension Fund Statement of Accounts be noted;
3. That the Funding Strategy Statement be noted;
4. That the Statement of Investment Principles be noted;
5. That the Governance Compliance Statement be noted.

6. ANY OTHER  BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT 

Nil items.

The meeting ended at 9.50 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Andrew Cregan
Pensions Committee


